Historic Properties Grant Program created in Part 30 of Article 2 of Chapter 143B of the 14 
General Statutes.  Each fiscal year, the Secretary shall transfer the sum of one million 15 
dollars ($1,000,000); the Secretary shall make this transfer on a quarterly basis by 16 
transferring the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) each quarter." 17 

Sec. 2.  Article 2 of Chapter 143B of the General Statutes is amended by 18 
adding a new Part to read: 19 

"PART 30.  HISTORIC PROPERTIES GRANT PROGRAM. 20 
"§ 143B-134.1. Historic Properties Grant Program established. 21 

(a) The Department of Cultural Resources shall establish the Historic Properties 22